was memorialized in a binding Settlement Term Sheet executed on June 5, 2024 (the 

“Settlement Term Sheet”).  The Settlement Term Sheet set forth, among other things, 
the Parties’ agreement to settle and release all claims against Defendants in the 
Action in return for a cash payment of $125,000,000 (One Hundred, Twenty-Five 
Million United States Dollars), subject to certain terms and conditions and the 
execution of a customary “long form” stipulation and agreement of settlement and 
related papers. 

29. On June 11, 2024, the Parties informed the Court of the Settlement 
Term Sheet and agreed to suspend all upcoming deadlines in the Action.

[...]

WHAT ARE THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT? 

33. In consideration of the settlement of the Released Plaintiffs’ Claims 
(defined in paragraph 50 below) against Defendants and the other Released 
Defendants’ Persons (defined in paragraph 50 below), Defendants will cause to be 
deposited $125,000,000 (One Hundred, Twenty-Five Million United States Dollars) 
(the “Settlement Amount”) into an interest-bearing escrow account for the benefit of 
the Class.  

34. The Settlement Amount plus any and all interest earned thereon is 
referred to the “Settlement Fund.”  The Settlement Fund less: